

No. 24-10951

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

RYAN, L.L.C.,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS; LONGVIEW  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,

*Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR EVAN STARR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Brendan Benedict  
BENEDICT LAW GROUP PLLC  
515 Madison Avenue, 31st Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 287-9501  
*brendan@benedictlawgroup.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following additional persons and entities have an interest in this amicus brief:

**Amicus Curiae:** Evan Starr

**Counsel for Amicus Curiae:** Brendan Benedict and Michael Altebrando of  
Benedict Law Group PLLC

/s/ Brendan Benedict  
Brendan Benedict  
BENEDICT LAW GROUP PLLC  
515 Madison Avenue, 31st Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 287-9501  
[brendan@benedictlawgroup.com](mailto:brendan@benedictlawgroup.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 9, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The District Court’s Arbitrary and Capricious Review Erred. ....	2
A. The Rule Cites 48 Papers Studying the Effects of Noncompetes. ....	3
B. It Was Reasonable to Extrapolate from Existing Studies.....	4
C. The Commission Properly Weighed Correlation Less Than Causation.....	7
D. There Is Support in the Economics Literature for Complete Bans. ....	8
II. Claims By <i>Amici</i> Supporting Appellees Below Contradict the Empirical Literature.....	9
A. Low-Wage Workers Are Routinely Subject to Noncompetes. ....	9
B. Noncompetes Lower Wages. ....	12
C. Noncompetes Limit Entry and Stifle Innovation. ....	15
D. Empirical Evidence Shows Coercion.....	19
E. Noncompetes Harm Consumers.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX.....	1A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Regulations

FTC Non-Compete Clause Rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024).. . 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17

### Articles, Reports, and Working Papers

Natarajan Balasubramanian, Evan Starr, & Shotaro Yamaguchi, *Employment Restrictions on Resource Transferability and Value Appropriation from Employees*, 45(12) Strat. Mgmt. J. 2519-2547 (May 20, 2024), <https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1002/smj.3634>..... 3, 10, 12

Natarajan Balasubramanian, Jin Woo Chang, Mariko Sakakibara, Jagadeesh Sivadasan, & Evan Starr, *Locked In? The Enforceability of Covenants Not to Compete and the Careers of High-Tech Workers*, 57 J. Hum. Res. S349 (2022) 4, .....14

Salomé Baslandze, *Entrepreneurship Through Employee Mobility, Innovation, and Growth* (Fed. Res. Bank of Atlanta Working Paper No. 2022-10, Sept. 2022), [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=4277191](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4277191) .....8

Christopher P. Clifford & William C. Gerken, *Property Rights to Client Relationships and Financial Advisor Incentives*, 76 J. of Fin. 2409-45 (2021) ..23

Alexander J.S. Colvin & Heidi Shierholz, Econ. Policy Inst., *Noncompete Agreements* (Dec. 10, 2019), available at: <https://files.epi.org/pdf/179414.pdf>..10

Bo Cowgill, Brandon Freiberg, & Evan Starr, *Clause and Effect: Theory and Field Experimental Evidence on Noncompete Clauses* (Nov. 7, 2024), available at: [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=5012370](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5012370)..... 19, 21

Bruce Fallick, Charles A. Fleischman, & James B. Rebitzer, *Job-Hopping in Silicon Valley: Some Evidence Concerning the Microfoundations of a High-Technology Cluster*, 88 Rev. Econ. & Statistics 472 (2006) .....14

GAO, *Noncompete Agreements: Use Is Widespread to Protect Business' Stated Interests, Restricts Job Mobility, and May Affect Wages* (May 2023), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-23-103785.pdf> .....10

Brad N. Greenwood, Bruce Kobayashi, & Evan Starr, *Can You Keep A Secret? Banning Noncompetes Does Not Increase Trade Secret Litigation* (Mar. 24, 2024), [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=4771171](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4771171) .... 4, 15, 18

Umit G. Gurun, Noah Stoffman, & Scott E. Yonker, *Unlocking Clients: The Importance of Relationships in the Financial Advisory Industry*, 141 J. Fin. Econ. 1218 (2021) .....22

Takuya Hiraiwa, Michael Lipsitz & Evan Starr, *Do Firms Value Court Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements? A Revealed Preference Approach*, Rev. of Econ. & Stats. (forthcoming, May 2024 ed.), available at [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=4364674](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4364674)..... 6, 15

Jessica S. Jeffers, *The Impact of Restricting Labor Mobility on Corporate Investment and Entrepreneurship*, 37 Rev. Fin. Stud. 1-44 (2024)..... 17, 22

Matthew S. Johnson, Kurt J. Lavetti, & Michael Lipsitz, *The Labor Market Effects of Legal Restrictions on Worker Mobility* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 31929, Dec. 2023) ..... 5, 6, 15

Matthew S. Johnson, Michael Lipsitz, & Alison Pei, *Innovation, Inventor Mobility, and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ Research, Working Paper No. 31487, Dec. 2024 ed.), available at [https://www.nber.org/system/files/working\\_papers/w31487/w31487.pdf](https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w31487/w31487.pdf).....16

Hyo Kang & Lee Fleming, *Non-Competes, Business Dynamism, and Concentration: Evidence From A Florida Case Study*, 29 J. Econ. & Mgmt. Strategy 663-85 (2020).....22

Michael Lipsitz & Evan Starr, *Low-Wage Workers and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements*, 68 Mgmt. Sci. 143 (2022) .....4, 11, 14

Michael Lipsitz & Mark Tremblay, *Noncompete Agreements and the Welfare of Consumers*, 16(4) Am. Econ. J. Microecon. 112-53 (2024) .....22

Matt Marx, *The Firm Strikes Back: Non-Compete Agreements and the Mobility of Technical Professionals*, 76 Am. Socio. Rev. 695 (2011) .....20

Clemens Mueller, *How Reduced Labor Mobility Can Lead to Inefficient Reallocation of Human Capital* (working paper, Apr. 2022) available at [https://conference.iza.org/conference\\_files/LaborMarkets\\_2022/mueller\\_c32517.pdf](https://conference.iza.org/conference_files/LaborMarkets_2022/mueller_c32517.pdf).....17

Kate Reinmuth & Emma Rockall, *Innovation Through Inventor Mobility: Evidence from Non-Compete Agreements* (working paper, Dec. 22, 2024 ed.), available at [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=4459683](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4459683) .....16

Donna S. Rothstein & Evan Starr, *Noncompete Agreements, Bargaining, and Wages: Evidence from the National Longitudinal Survey of Youth 1997*, Bureau Lab. Statistics (June 2022), available at: <https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2022/article/noncompete-agreements-bargaining-and-wages-evidence-from-the-national-longitudinal-survey-of-youth-1997.htm> 3, .....21

Liyan Shi, *Optimal Regulation of Noncompete Contracts*, 91 *Econometrica* 425 (2023).....8

Evan P. Starr, J.J. Prescott, & Norman D. Bishara, *Noncompete Agreements in the U.S. Labor Force*, 64 *J. L. & Econ.* 53 (2021) ..... 3, 7, 13, 20, 21

Evan Starr, *Consider This: Training, Wages, and the Enforceability of Covenants Not to Compete*, 72 *I.L.R. Rev.* 783 (2019) ..... 4, 14

Evan Starr, Econ. Innovation Grp., *Noncompete Clauses: A Policymaker’s Guide Through the Key Questions and Evidence* (Oct. 31, 2023), available at: <https://eig.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/Noncompete-Clauses-A-Policymakers-Guide.pdf>.....10, 11

Evan Starr, Justin Frake, & Rajshree Agarwal, *Mobility Constraint Externalities*, 30(5) *Organization Science* 961-80 (2019) .....15

Evan Starr, Natarajan Balasubramanian, & Mariko Sakakibara, *Screening Spinouts? How Noncompete Enforceability Affects the Creation, Growth, and Survival of New Firms*, 64 *Mgmt. Sci.* 552 (2018) .....17

Kenneth A. Younge, Tony W. Tong, & Lee Fleming, *How Anticipated Employee Mobility Affects Acquisition Likelihood: Evidence from A Natural Experiment*, 36 *Strategic Mgmt. J.* 686 (2015).....22

**Other Authorities**

Suzanne Lucas, *Warning: Your Internship May Come with A Non-Compete Agreement*, Inc. (July 5, 2019), available at <https://www.inc.com/suzanne-lucas/warning-your-internship-may-come-with-a-non-compete-agreement.html> .....11

Small Business Majority, *Small Business Owners Support Banning Non-Compete Agreements* (Apr. 13, 2023), available at: <https://smallbusinessmajority.org/sites/default/files/research-reports/2023-non-compete-poll-report.pdf>.....18

Kadhim Shubber, *Cushman v the Cleaner: The Fight Over Non-Competes*, Financial Times (Oct. 16, 2018), available at <https://www.ft.com/content/bfb69d30-ce44-11e8-b276-b9069bde0956> .....11

Dissenting Statement of Comm’r Christine S. Wilson in re Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for the Non-Compete Clause Rule, 2023 FTC LEXIS 2 (Jan. 5, 2023) .....21

Spencer Woodman, *Exclusive: Amazon Makes Even Temporary Warehouse Workers Sign 18-Month Non-Competes*, The Verge (Mar. 26, 2015 11:44 am EDT), <https://www.theverge.com/2015/3/26/8280309/amazon-warehouse-jobs-exclusive-noncompete-contracts>. .....11
